
Year USD GDP % of GDP

2010 1.85 B 2.39 B 77.56%

2011 2.14 B 2.55 B 83.79%

2012 2.09 B 2.54 B 82.43%

2013 2.13 B 2.58 B 82.54%

2014 2.11 B 2.65 B 79.76%

2015 2.04 B 2.70 B 75.63%

2016 1.98 B 2.65 B 74.63%

2017 2.03 B 2.70 B 75.24%
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Aruba Imports USD Aruba Imports GDP Aruba Imports % of GDP

Year Number of tourists Receips in Billions USD % of GNP Expenses per person in USD

2010 824,000 1.25 52.46% 1,522

2011 869,000 1.36 53.26% 1,563

2012 904,000 1.41 55.71% 1,562

2013 979,000 1.51 58.34% 1,538

2014 1,070,000 1.63 61.33% 1,516

2015 1,230,000 1.66 61.82% 1,358

2016 1,100,000 1.63 61.66% 1,481

2017 1,070,000 1.73 64.17% 1,619



Food Segment Percentage

Alcohol & distilled Beverages 15%

Meat 14%

Dairy Products 11%

Wheat Products 10%

Vegetables 10%

Fruits 9%

Fish 8%

Other Food Products 7%

Non-Alcoholic Beverages 6%

Poultry 5%

Sugar and Cacao 4%

Year Spending in USD

2010 1.254

2011 1.358

2012 1.412

2013 1.506

2014 1.625

2015 1.664

2016 1.632

2017 1.733
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Year Number of tourists Receips in Billions USD % of GNP Expenses per person in USD

2010 824,000 1.25 52.46% 1,522

2011 869,000 1.36 53.26% 1,563

2012 904,000 1.41 55.71% 1,562

2013 979,000 1.51 58.34% 1,538

2014 1,070,000 1.63 61.33% 1,516

2015 1,230,000 1.66 61.82% 1,358

2016 1,100,000 1.63 61.66% 1,481

2017 1,070,000 1.73 64.17% 1,619



Year Number of Tourists Receipts in Billions % of GDP

2010 824,000 1.254 52.57%

2011 869,000 1.358 53.17%

2012 904,000 1.412 55.69%

2013 979,000 1.506 58.36%

2014 1,070,000 1.625 61.43%

2015 1,230,000 1.664 61.69%

2016 1,100,000 1.632 61.51%

2017 1,070,000 1.733 64.23%

Corrected Total

Root MSE

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 

Spending in USD 1.254 1.358 1.412 1.506 1.625 1.664 1.632 1.733 
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Název osy 

Spending in USD 

Year Number of tourists Receips in Billions USD % of GNP Expenses per person in USD

2010 824,000 1.25 52.46% 1,522

2011 869,000 1.36 53.26% 1,563

2012 904,000 1.41 55.71% 1,562

2013 979,000 1.51 58.34% 1,538

2014 1,070,000 1.63 61.33% 1,516

2015 1,230,000 1.66 61.82% 1,358

2016 1,100,000 1.63 61.66% 1,481

2017 1,070,000 1.73 64.17% 1,619



Dependent Mean

Coeff Var

Variable

Intercept

US GDP

Year Number of tourists Receips in Billions USD % of GNP Expenses per person in USD

2010 824,000 1.25 52.46% 1,522

2011 869,000 1.36 53.26% 1,563

2012 904,000 1.41 55.71% 1,562

2013 979,000 1.51 58.34% 1,538

2014 1,070,000 1.63 61.33% 1,516

2015 1,230,000 1.66 61.82% 1,358

2016 1,100,000 1.63 61.66% 1,481

2017 1,070,000 1.73 64.17% 1,619



2014 2015 2016 2017 

Aruba Imports % of GDP 

Year Number of tourists Receips in Billions USD % of GNP Expenses per person in USD

2010 824,000 1.25 52.46% 1,522

2011 869,000 1.36 53.26% 1,563

2012 904,000 1.41 55.71% 1,562

2013 979,000 1.51 58.34% 1,538

2014 1,070,000 1.63 61.33% 1,516

2015 1,230,000 1.66 61.82% 1,358

2016 1,100,000 1.63 61.66% 1,481

2017 1,070,000 1.73 64.17% 1,619
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Year Number of tourists Receips in Billions USD % of GNP Expenses per person in USD

2010 824,000 1.25 52.46% 1,522

2011 869,000 1.36 53.26% 1,563

2012 904,000 1.41 55.71% 1,562

2013 979,000 1.51 58.34% 1,538

2014 1,070,000 1.63 61.33% 1,516

2015 1,230,000 1.66 61.82% 1,358

2016 1,100,000 1.63 61.66% 1,481

2017 1,070,000 1.73 64.17% 1,619



Expenses per person in USD

1,522

1,563

1,562

1,538

1,516

1,358

1,481

1,619

Source DF Sum of Squares Mean Square

Model 1 1386279 1386279

Error 16 181881 11368

Corrected Total 17 1568160

Root MSE 106.61889 R-Square 0.8840

Analysis of Variance

Year Number of tourists Receips in Billions USD % of GNP Expenses per person in USD

2010 824,000 1.25 52.46% 1,522

2011 869,000 1.36 53.26% 1,563

2012 904,000 1.41 55.71% 1,562

2013 979,000 1.51 58.34% 1,538

2014 1,070,000 1.63 61.33% 1,516

2015 1,230,000 1.66 61.82% 1,358

2016 1,100,000 1.63 61.66% 1,481

2017 1,070,000 1.73 64.17% 1,619



Dependent Mean 1253.7556 Adj R-Sq 0.8768

Coeff Var 8.50396

Variable DF Parameter Estimate Standard Error

Intercept 1 -144.15223 129.05687

US GDP 1 0.00164 0.00014883

Parameters Estimates

Year Number of tourists Receips in Billions USD % of GNP Expenses per person in USD

2010 824,000 1.25 52.46% 1,522

2011 869,000 1.36 53.26% 1,563

2012 904,000 1.41 55.71% 1,562

2013 979,000 1.51 58.34% 1,538

2014 1,070,000 1.63 61.33% 1,516

2015 1,230,000 1.66 61.82% 1,358

2016 1,100,000 1.63 61.66% 1,481

2017 1,070,000 1.73 64.17% 1,619



Linear Regression Results

Dependent Variable: Aruba GDP

Number of Observations Used 8

Source DF Sum of Squares Mean Square

Model 1 0.06125 0.06125

Error 6 0.0133 0.00222

Corrected Total 7 0.07455

Root MSE 0.04709 R-Square 0.8216

Dependent Mean 2.5925 Adj R-Sq 0.7918

Coeff Var 1.81627

Variable DF Parameter Estimate Standard Error

Intercept 1 1.57237 0.19481

US GDP 1 0.00006034 0.00001148

Analysis of Variance

Parameters Estimates

Year Number of tourists Receips in Billions USD % of GNP Expenses per person in USD

2010 824,000 1.25 52.46% 1,522

2011 869,000 1.36 53.26% 1,563

2012 904,000 1.41 55.71% 1,562

2013 979,000 1.51 58.34% 1,538

2014 1,070,000 1.63 61.33% 1,516

2015 1,230,000 1.66 61.82% 1,358

2016 1,100,000 1.63 61.66% 1,481

2017 1,070,000 1.73 64.17% 1,619
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Year Number of tourists Receips in Billions USD % of GNP Expenses per person in USD

2010 824,000 1.25 52.46% 1,522

2011 869,000 1.36 53.26% 1,563

2012 904,000 1.41 55.71% 1,562

2013 979,000 1.51 58.34% 1,538

2014 1,070,000 1.63 61.33% 1,516

2015 1,230,000 1.66 61.82% 1,358

2016 1,100,000 1.63 61.66% 1,481

2017 1,070,000 1.73 64.17% 1,619



F Value Pr > F

121.95 0.0001

Analysis of Variance

Year Number of tourists Receips in Billions USD % of GNP Expenses per person in USD

2010 824,000 1.25 52.46% 1,522

2011 869,000 1.36 53.26% 1,563

2012 904,000 1.41 55.71% 1,562

2013 979,000 1.51 58.34% 1,538

2014 1,070,000 1.63 61.33% 1,516

2015 1,230,000 1.66 61.82% 1,358

2016 1,100,000 1.63 61.66% 1,481

2017 1,070,000 1.73 64.17% 1,619



-417.741 129.43612

0.00133 0.00196

95% confidence Limits

Parameters Estimates

Year Number of tourists Receips in Billions USD % of GNP Expenses per person in USD

2010 824,000 1.25 52.46% 1,522

2011 869,000 1.36 53.26% 1,563

2012 904,000 1.41 55.71% 1,562

2013 979,000 1.51 58.34% 1,538

2014 1,070,000 1.63 61.33% 1,516

2015 1,230,000 1.66 61.82% 1,358

2016 1,100,000 1.63 61.66% 1,481

2017 1,070,000 1.73 64.17% 1,619



Year Number of Tourists Receipts in Billions

2010 824,000 1.254

2011 869,000 1.358

2012 904,000 1.412

2013 979,000 1.506

2014 1,070,000 1.625

2015 1,230,000 1.664

F Value Pr > F 2016 1,100,000 1.632

27.62 0.0019 2017 1,070,000 1.733

1.09569 2.04904

0.00003225 0.00008844

Analysis of Variance

95% confidence Limits

Parameters Estimates

Year Number of tourists Receips in Billions USD % of GNP Expenses per person in USD

2010 824,000 1.25 52.46% 1,522

2011 869,000 1.36 53.26% 1,563

2012 904,000 1.41 55.71% 1,562

2013 979,000 1.51 58.34% 1,538

2014 1,070,000 1.63 61.33% 1,516

2015 1,230,000 1.66 61.82% 1,358

2016 1,100,000 1.63 61.66% 1,481

2017 1,070,000 1.73 64.17% 1,619

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 

% of GDP 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 

Receipts in Billions 

0 

200,000 

400,000 

600,000 

800,000 

1,000,000 

1,200,000 

1,400,000 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Number of Tourists 



Year Number of tourists Receips in Billions USD % of GNP Expenses per person in USD

2010 824,000 1.25 52.46% 1,522

2011 869,000 1.36 53.26% 1,563

2012 904,000 1.41 55.71% 1,562

2013 979,000 1.51 58.34% 1,538

2014 1,070,000 1.63 61.33% 1,516

2015 1,230,000 1.66 61.82% 1,358

2016 1,100,000 1.63 61.66% 1,481

2017 1,070,000 1.73 64.17% 1,619



Year Number of tourists Receips in Billions USD % of GNP Expenses per person in USD

2010 824,000 1.25 52.46% 1,522

2011 869,000 1.36 53.26% 1,563

2012 904,000 1.41 55.71% 1,562

2013 979,000 1.51 58.34% 1,538

2014 1,070,000 1.63 61.33% 1,516

2015 1,230,000 1.66 61.82% 1,358

2016 1,100,000 1.63 61.66% 1,481

2017 1,070,000 1.73 64.17% 1,619



Year Number of tourists Receips in Billions USD % of GNP Expenses per person in USD

2010 824,000 1.25 52.46% 1,522

2011 869,000 1.36 53.26% 1,563

2012 904,000 1.41 55.71% 1,562

2013 979,000 1.51 58.34% 1,538

2014 1,070,000 1.63 61.33% 1,516

2015 1,230,000 1.66 61.82% 1,358

2016 1,100,000 1.63 61.66% 1,481

2017 1,070,000 1.73 64.17% 1,619



% of GDP Expenses per person in USD

52.57% 1,522 Source DF

53.17% 1,563 Model 1

55.69% 1,562 Error 16

58.36% 1,538 Corrected Total 17

61.43% 1,516

61.69% 1,358 Root MSE 106.61889

61.51% 1,481 Dependent Mean 1253.75556

64.23% 1,619 Coeff Var 8.50396

Variable DF

Intercept 1

US GDP 1

Analysis of Variance

Parameters Estimates

Year Number of tourists Receips in Billions USD % of GNP Expenses per person in USD

2010 824,000 1.25 52.46% 1,522

2011 869,000 1.36 53.26% 1,563

2012 904,000 1.41 55.71% 1,562

2013 979,000 1.51 58.34% 1,538

2014 1,070,000 1.63 61.33% 1,516

2015 1,230,000 1.66 61.82% 1,358

2016 1,100,000 1.63 61.66% 1,481

2017 1,070,000 1.73 64.17% 1,619
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Year Number of tourists Receips in Billions USD % of GNP Expenses per person in USD

2010 824,000 1.25 52.46% 1,522

2011 869,000 1.36 53.26% 1,563

2012 904,000 1.41 55.71% 1,562

2013 979,000 1.51 58.34% 1,538

2014 1,070,000 1.63 61.33% 1,516

2015 1,230,000 1.66 61.82% 1,358

2016 1,100,000 1.63 61.66% 1,481

2017 1,070,000 1.73 64.17% 1,619



Year Number of tourists Receips in Billions USD % of GNP Expenses per person in USD

2010 824,000 1.25 52.46% 1,522

2011 869,000 1.36 53.26% 1,563

2012 904,000 1.41 55.71% 1,562

2013 979,000 1.51 58.34% 1,538

2014 1,070,000 1.63 61.33% 1,516

2015 1,230,000 1.66 61.82% 1,358

2016 1,100,000 1.63 61.66% 1,481

2017 1,070,000 1.73 64.17% 1,619



Year Number of tourists Receips in Billions USD % of GNP Expenses per person in USD

2010 824,000 1.25 52.46% 1,522

2011 869,000 1.36 53.26% 1,563

2012 904,000 1.41 55.71% 1,562

2013 979,000 1.51 58.34% 1,538

2014 1,070,000 1.63 61.33% 1,516

2015 1,230,000 1.66 61.82% 1,358

2016 1,100,000 1.63 61.66% 1,481

2017 1,070,000 1.73 64.17% 1,619



Sum of Squares Mean Square F Value Pr > F

1386279 1386279 121.95 0.0001

181881 11368

1568160

R-Square 0.8840

Adj R-Sq 0.8768

Parameter Estimate Standard Error

-144.15223 129.05687 -417.74 129.43612

0.00164 0.00014883 0.00133 0.00196

Analysis of Variance

Parameters Estimates

95% confidence Limits

Year Number of tourists Receips in Billions USD % of GNP Expenses per person in USD

2010 824,000 1.25 52.46% 1,522

2011 869,000 1.36 53.26% 1,563

2012 904,000 1.41 55.71% 1,562

2013 979,000 1.51 58.34% 1,538

2014 1,070,000 1.63 61.33% 1,516

2015 1,230,000 1.66 61.82% 1,358

2016 1,100,000 1.63 61.66% 1,481

2017 1,070,000 1.73 64.17% 1,619


